
PUBLIC WORKS COMMISSION
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

RESOLUTION NO.

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2022, Public Works awarded a contract to
RossDrulisCusenberry Architecture, Inc. (RDC) and entered into agreement under Contract No.
I 000026043 in the amount of $12,147,579 for 1825 days (five years), to render professional
services in connection with design and construction of a fire training facility; and

WHEREAS, on October 31, 2023, Public Works and RossDrulisCusenberry
Architecture, Inc. executed Contract Modification No.1 to increase the contract amount by
$722,850; and

WHEREAS, on October 1, 2024, Public Works executed an Assignment and Assumption
Agreement, transferring the contract from ROC to DLR Group, Inc., under Contract No.
l 000020844, assigning all rights and delegating all obi igations under the terms and conditions
set forth in the original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Public Works and DLR Group, Inc. desire to enter into Contract
Modification No.2 to increase the contract amount by $83,769 and extend the contract term by
fourteen (14) calendar days; and

WHEREAS, this Modification is consistent with an approval obtained from the Civil
Service Commission under PSC0002679 (previously PSC No.47357-22/23) approved on March
20,2023;and

WHEREAS, this Modification is consistent with an approval obtained from the City's
Board of Supervisors under Resolution No. 444-23 approved on September 28, 2023; and

RESOLVED, That this Commission approves this Modification No.2 to increase
Contract No.1000020844 by $83,769 for a new contract value of $12,954,198, and extend the
contract term by fourteen (14) calendar days to November 11, 2028.

I hereby certi · · opted by the Public Works Commission at its
meeting o][l'l'I)'V

• tolle
Commission Affairs Manager

Public Works Commission


